

# **EXHIBIT A**

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

JOHNSON & JOHNSON HEALTH CARE  
SYSTEMS, INC.,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

DOROTHY FINK, *et al.*,

*Defendants.*

Case No. 1:24-cv-03188-RC

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH AND  
MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA AND BIOTECHNOLOGY INNOVATION  
ORGANIZATION IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S  
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Philip J. Perry (DC Bar No. 434278)  
Andrew D. Prins (DC Bar No. 998490)  
Abid. R. Qureshi (DC Bar No. 459227)  
Cherish A. Drain (DC Bar No. 1656300)  
Latham & Watkins LLP  
555 Eleventh Street, NW, Suite 1000  
Washington, DC 20004  
Tel: (202) 637-2200  
Fax: (202) 637-2201  
philip.perry@lw.com

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1

INTRODUCTION ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. A Rebate Model Is Permissible Under *Novartis* And Consistent With Industry Practice And Other Healthcare Programs ..... 5

II. A Rebate Model Furthers Congress’s Purposes In Enacting 340B And Responds To Fraud And Abuse ..... 10

    A. Congress Imposed Duplicate Discount And Other Statutory Restrictions To Maintain The Program’s Balance ..... 11

    B. HRSA Has Failed To Prevent Duplicate Discounting ..... 14

    C. HRSA Has Failed To Police Statutory Violations ..... 19

    D. The Rebate Model Is Designed To Address These Shortcomings ..... 21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**CASES**

*Arizona v. United States*,  
567 U.S. 387 (2012).....6

*Carlson v. Postal Regul. Comm’n*,  
938 F.3d 337 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....10

*Genesis Health Care, Inc. v. Azar*,  
No. 4:19-cv-1531, 2019 WL 6909572 (D.S.C. Dec. 19, 2019).....21

*Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.*,  
576 U.S. 350 (2015).....12

*Kelo v. City of New London*,  
545 U.S. 469 (2005).....12

*Ky. Mun. Energy Agency v. Fed. Energy Regul. Comm’n*,  
45 F. 4th 162 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....10

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,  
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....10

*Novartis Pharms. Corp. v. Espinosa*,  
No. 21-cv-1479, 2021 WL 5161783 (D.D.C. Nov. 5, 2021).....3, 6, 22

*Novartis Pharms. Corp. v. Johnson*,  
102 F.4th 452 (D.C. Cir. 2024)..... *passim*

*Pharm. Rsch. & Mfrs. of Am. v. Morrissey*,  
No. 2:24-cv-00298, 2024 WL 5147643 (S.D. W. Va. Dec. 17, 2024).....3, 10

*Sheetz v. Cnty. of El Dorado*,  
601 U.S. 267 (2024).....12

*Snohomish Cnty. v. Surface Transp. Bd.*,  
954 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....5

*TelTech Systems, Inc. v. Bryant*,  
702 F.3d 232 (5th Cir. 2012) .....6

**STATUTES**

10 U.S.C. § 1074g(f).....8

42 U.S.C.

§ 256b(a)(1) .....	4, 5, 11
§ 256b(a)(4) .....	11
§ 256b(a)(5) .....	2, 12
§ 256b(a)(5)(A).....	3, 10
§ 256b(a)(5)(A)(i).....	11, 12
§ 256b(a)(5)(A)(ii).....	12
§ 256b(a)(5)(B).....	3, 10
§ 256b(a)(5)(B).....	11
§ 256b(a)(5)(C).....	17, 24
§ 256b(d)(2) .....	17
§ 256b(d)(2)(B).....	16
§ 256b(d)(2)(B)(iii).....	16
§ 256b(d)(3) .....	24
§ 1320f-1(a) .....	19
§ 1320f-2(a)(3).....	9
§ 1320f-2(d) .....	18
§ 1320f-3(a) .....	18
§ 1395w-3a(i)(1)(B).....	9
§ 1395w-3a(h)(2) .....	9
§ 1395w-102(d)(1)(B).....	9
§ 1395w-114a.....	9
§ 1395w-114b(a)(2) .....	9
§ 1395w-114c.....	9
§ 1396r-8.....	10
§ 1396r-8(a)(1).....	11
§ 1396r-8(a)(5).....	11
 Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010).....	  16

**REGULATIONS**

32 C.F.R. § 199.21(q)(3)(ii).....	8
42 C.F.R. § 423.2315 .....	9
61 Fed. Reg. 43,549 (Aug. 23, 1996).....	12
61 Fed. Reg. 65,406 (Dec. 12, 1996).....	22
62 Fed. Reg. 45,823 (Aug. 29, 1997).....	8
63 Fed. Reg. 35,239 (June 29, 1998) .....	8
75 Fed. Reg. 10,272 (Mar. 5, 2010).....	13
80 Fed. Reg. 52,300 (Aug. 28, 2015).....	3

89 Fed. Reg. 28,643, 28,644 (Apr. 19, 2024) .....22

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Adam Fein, Drug Channels, *The 340B Program Reached \$66 Billion in 2023-Up 23% vs. 2022: Analyzing the Numbers and HRSA's Curious Actions* (Oct. 22, 2024), available at <https://www.drugchannels.net/2024/10/the-340b-program-reached-66-billion-in.html>. .....2

Carla Marinucci & Victoria Colliver, *Powerhouse AIDS Organization Faces Scrutiny For Use of Federal Money*, Politico (Aug. 19, 2019), available at <https://www.politico.com/states/california/story/2019/08/19/powerhouse-aids-organization-faces-scrutiny-for-use-of-federal-money-1147976>. .....14

CMS, Medicare Drug Price Negotiation Program: Final Guidance, Implementation of Social Security Act § 1191-1198 for Initial Price Applicability Year 2027 and Manufacturer Effectuation of the Maximum Fair Price in 2026 and 2027 (Oct. 2, 2024), available at <https://www.cms.gov/files/document/medicare-drug-price-negotiation-final-guidance-ipay-2027-and-manufacturer-effectuation-mfp-2026-2027.pdf>.....9, 10, 18

CMS, Revised Medicare Part D Manufacturer Discount Program Final Guidance (Dec. 20, 2024) , available at <https://www.cms.gov/files/document/revised-manufacturer-discount-programfinal-guidance122024.pdf>. .....9

CVS Health Corp., Annual Report (SEC Form 10-K) (Feb. 8, 2023), available at <https://bit.ly/3Sh3D11> .....13

*Examining HRSA's Oversight of the 340B Drug Pricing Program, Hearing Before the H. Subcomm. on Oversight & Investigations of the Comm. on Energy & Commerce*, 115 Cong. (July 18, 2017) .....20

GAO, GAO-11-836, Drug Pricing: Manufacturer Discounts in the 340B Program Offer Benefits, But Federal Oversight Needs Improvement (Sept. 2011), available at <https://www.gao.gov/assets/gao-11-836.pdf> .....20

GAO, GAO-18-480, Drug Discount Program: Federal Oversight of Compliance at 340B Contract Pharmacies Needs Improvement (June 2018), available at <https://www.gao.gov/assets/gao-18-480.pdf>.....13

GAO, GAO-19-364SP, HHS Priority Recommendations (2019), available at <https://www.gao.gov/assets/gao-19-364sp.pdf> .....17

GAO, GAO-20-212, 340B Drug Discount Program: Oversight of the Intersection with the Medicaid Drug Rebate Program Needs Improvement (Jan. 2020), available at <https://www.gao.gov/assets/gao-20-212.pdf>. .....12

GAO, GAO-20-552PR, HHS Priority Recommendations (2020), available at <https://www.gao.gov/assets/gao-20-552pr.pdf>; .....17

GAO, GAO-21-527PR, HHS Priority Recommendations (2021), available at <https://www.gao.gov/assets/gao-21-527pr.pdf>; .....17

GAO, GAO-22-105646, HHS Priority Recommendations (2022), available at <https://www.gao.gov/assets/gao-22-105646.pdf>;.....17

GAO, GAO-23-106467, HHS Priority Recommendations (2023), available at <https://www.gao.gov/assets/gao-23-106467.pdf>;.....17

GAO, GAO-24-107257, HHS Priority Recommendations (2024), available at <https://www.gao.gov/assets/gao-24-107257.pdf>.....17

GAO, GAO-21-107, Drug Pricing Program: HHS Uses Multiple Mechanisms to Help Ensure Compliance With 340B Requirements (Dec. 2020), <https://www.gao.gov/assets/gao-21-107.pdf>.....21

H.R. Rep. No. 102-384, pt. 2 (1992).....8, 11

HHS OIG, Memorandum Report: Contract Pharmacy Arrangements in the 340B Program (Feb. 2014), available at <https://oig.hhs.gov/oei/reports/oei-05-13-00431.pdf> .....13

House Comm. on Oversight & Accountability, *The Role of Pharmacy Benefit Managers in Prescription Drug Markets* 51, available at <https://oversight.house.gov/wp-content/uploads/2024/07/PBM-Report-FINAL-with-Redactions.pdf>.....7

HRSA, Program Integrity: FY22 Audit Results, available at <https://www.hrsa.gov/opa/program-integrity/fy-22-audit-results>.....16

HRSA, Program Integrity: FY23 Audit Results, available at <https://www.hrsa.gov/opa/program-integrity/fy-23-audit-results>.....16

Karen Mulligan, *The 340B Drug Pricing Program: Background, Ongoing Challenges and Recent Developments* (Oct. 14, 2021), available at <https://healthpolicy.usc.edu/research/the-340b-drug-pricing-program-background-ongoing-challenges-and-recent-developments> .....20

Kathy Gifford et al., *State Approaches to Managing the Medicaid Pharmacy Benefit* (Aug. 20, 2024), available at [https://www.healthmanagement.com/wp-content/uploads/2024-Medicaid-Rx-Survey-Rpt\\_FINAL.pdf](https://www.healthmanagement.com/wp-content/uploads/2024-Medicaid-Rx-Survey-Rpt_FINAL.pdf).....14

Liam Dillon et al., *Inside the World's Largest AIDS Charity's Troubled Move Into Homeless Housing*, L.A. Times (Nov. 16, 2023), available at <https://www.latimes.com/homeless-housing/story/2023-11-16/aids-healthcare-foundation-low-income-housing-landlords>.....14

Luke Greenwalt, *Uncover the Invisible Impacts of 340B Discounts*, IQVIA (Dec. 20, 2021), available at <https://tinyurl.com/yyxusxum> .....14, 15

Minn. Dep't of Health, *340B Covered Entity Report* (Nov. 25, 2024) available at <https://www.health.state.mn.us/data/340b/docs/2024report.pdf>.....14

Walgreens Boots Alliance, Inc., Annual Report (SEC Form 10-K) 28 (Oct. 13, 2022), available at <http://bit.ly/3kflVXh>.....13

White House Council of Economic Advisers, *Reforming the Biopharmaceutical Pricing at Home and Abroad* (Feb. 2018), available at <https://trumpwhitehouse.archives.gov/wp-content/uploads/2017/11/CEA-Rx-White-Paper-Final2.pdf>. ....14
